SECOND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT

relating to

the amendments to the Production Sharing Contract relating to the Akri-Bijeel Block

betwesn

THE KURIMSTAN REGIONAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAQ)

and

GULF KEYSTOME PETROLEUM INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

and

KALEGRAN LTI,



L de L ha =
ERA P LSRR I T O Ly |

TABLE OF CUONTENTS

DEFIMNITIONS ANDINTERPRETATION ... i et ia e 2
VOIDING OF TPINOMIMATIOM LETTER. ... i v 2
AMEMNDMEN TS TOD OB TRALTT . i e i i S i A i e i S
B I T A T o o S B e e L i e T e e I8
GENER A PR LR i o B e e e e s e 20



Second Amendment Agreement — Akri-Hijeed

SECOND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT

This agreement (the “Agreement”) s entered into as of 1 Auwgust 2000 (the “Agreement Date™)

hotwern:

{each a™

(A}

(B)

(L]

(D}

(L] THE KURDISTAN REGIONAL GOVERNMENT OF IRAQ  (ithe
“Cepvernment' )

{2 KALEGRAN LTD. a company established and existing under the laws of Cyprus
with registration number HE 183662, whose registered office is at 11 Florinis Street,
City Forum 7 floor, 1063 Nicosia, Cvprus {“Kalegran™); and

(EY GULF KEYSTONE PETROLEUM INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, a company
established and existing under the kaws of Bermuda, and having its registered office
at Milner House, |8 Parliament Street, P.O. Box HM 1561, Hamilton HM FX,
Bermuda (“Golf Keyvstome™)

Party” and collectively, the “Pardes™ ).

RECITALS

The Government, Kalegran and Gulf Keystone are parties 10 a Production Sharing Contract
dated 6 Novernber 2007 in respect of the Akn-Bijeel Block in the Kurdistan Region of [rag as
amended by the Assignment and Movation Agreement dated 30 October 2007, approved by
the Government on & Movember 2007 (the “Contract”).

The Parties wish to render void the Government’s exercise of the Option of Third Party
Participation pursuant o a fetter o Kalegran dated 18 July 2008 (the “TP1 Nomination
Letter™) in favor of the Kurdistan Exploration and Production Company established by the Chil
ad Gas Law of the Kurdistan Region — Irag (Law Mo, 22 of 2007) (“KEPCO™), as Third Party
Participant in the amount of 20046,

The Parties further wish 1o amend the Contract o extend the period during which the
Covernment may exercise the Option of Third Party Participation to enable the Government to
nominate a Third Party Participant. The Parties are fusther willing to agree fo such
amehdments of the Contract as are necessary 1o extend the period during which the Option of
Third Party Participation may be exercised to 30 June 2001,

The Partics further wish to amend the Contract to obligate Gulf Keystone and future holders
of all or part of the participating interest held by Gulf Keystone at the Effective Date fo pay
capacity building payments 1o the Government. Gulf Keystone is willing to agree to charge
its participating interest with the capacity building payment obligations, and the Parties are
willing to agree to the appropriate amendments to the Contract.



(E)

Second Amendment Agreement — Akri-Bajeed

The Govermment will deposit all capacity building payments into a segregated acoount for use
solely to support and finanee infrasreeture and capacity bailding projects in the Kurdistan

Region.

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.2

1.3

Unless otherwise defined herein (including the recitald) capitalised terms have the
mcanings ascribved o them in the Contract (before amendment by this Agreement).

As used inthis Agreement:

“Aet™ ig defined in Clause 5.2

“Agreement” is defined in the preamble,
“Agrecment Date” is defined in the preamble.
“Claim™ is defined in Clause 2.4,

“Contract™ is defined in Recital (AL
“Govermment™ is defined in the preamble.

“Gaull Keyvstone™ is defined in the preamhle.
“Kalegran' is defined in the preamble.
“KEPCO™ is defined in Recital (B).

“Party” and “Partbes’ arc defined i the preamble.
“TP1 Momidnation Letter” is defined in Recital (B).

The descrptive headings in this Agreement are for convenience only, do pot
congtitute & part of this Agrecment, and do oot affect the construction of
interpretation of this Agreciment. A refesence to a “Clause™ is a reference to a clause
of this Agreement.

Mothing in this Agreement shall be construed o impair the entitlement of the
Government 1o exercise the Option of Government Participation in accordance with
Avticle 4.1 of the Contract.

YVOIDING OF TPI NOMINATION LETTER

P

The Parties agree that the TP Momination Letter and the nomination of KEPCO as a
Third Parmy Participant as set out in the TP Nomination Letter shall be deemed for
all purposes o be withdrasn and void of fadio and without any effect under the
Contract of otherwise.



Second Amendment Agreement — Akri-Hajeel

2.2 The Government shall cause KEPOD never o make or scek o make amy Claim
against Kalegran, Gulf Keystone, or any other Person arising out of or relating to the
purported nomination of such Public Company as a Third Panty Participant pursweant
i the TRI Momination Letier.

13 Subject to Clause 2.2, each of Kalegran and Gulf Keystone waives and releases
KEPCCO from any Claims thar Kalegran or Gulf Eeystone may have against the
Ceovernment and KEPCO arising out of or relating 1o the nomination of KEPC( ag
the Third Pary Paricipant pursuant to the TP Mominatien Letter. Each waiver and
release includes any Claims arising oul of or related o any cash calls made by
Faaleeran and Gulf Keystone to KEPC.

2.4 For purposes of this Clanse 2, "Clalm™ means any liabilicy, kess, claim, counderclaing
licn, charge, cost and expense, interest, award, judgrment, damages, diminution in value,
fizes or other clarge, whether existing or future, and whether known or unksown.

AMENDMENTS TO CONTRACT
ii The Contract is amended as provided in this Clause 3.
Recitals
32 The recitals ane amended:
(a) by deleting the existing paragraph (E) and by adding a new paragraph (E)

YEy  The GOVERMMENT entered into a production sharing contract
dated 6 Movember 2007 with Kalegran, The contract was amended
by an assignment and novation ageeement dated 30 October 2007
between the Government, Kalegran and Gulf Keysfone and
approved by the Governmeent on & Movermber 2007, and the Second
Amendmeni Agreement between the Parties dated | Awgust 20140,
and;"™;

il by deleting “and™ af the end of paragraph (.

Extension of Option Period and related provisions

i3 [n Aricle 1.1, the definitions of “CONTRACTOR" and “"CONTRACTOR Entity™
are deleted in their entirety and restated as follows:

SOONTRACTOR means, individually and jointly, each Contractor Entity.

COMTRACTOR Entity means Kalegran and Gulf Keystone and their respective
periritted assignees pursuant o Article 390 At such time as the GOYVERNMENT
Ay exercise the Option of Government Participation, a holder of the Governmwent
Interest is a CONTRACTOR Entity. A holder of the Government Carried Interest is
a CONTRACTOR Entity. Af any time when there is only one entity conatituting ihe
CONTRACTOR, any reference fo “the enfities constifuting the CONTRACTOR™



L |

1.5

EN

Second Amendment Agreement — Akri-Bijecl

or the “CONTRACTOR Entities" or similar reference, shall be deemed to mean “the
eatity constituting the CONTRACTOR”. As of the Effective Date, Kalegran and
Ciulf Keystone, ag CONTRACTOR Entities, each own an undivided interest in the
Petrolewm Operations in respect of the entire Conteact Area:

Kalegran B0
Ciulf Keystone 2087,

MNew definifions are added in Anicle 1.1, in the appropriate alphabetical erder, as

Tl lovs:
“SGrovernment Carried Interest is defined in Article 4011,

Non-Government Contractor Entities means all Contractor Entities other than the
holder of the Government Interest and the Government Carried Interest, each a *Mon-
Crovernment Coniractor Entiny™,

Non-Government Contractor Entides’ Partlelpating Interest means the agerepate
of participating interests in the Contract of the Non-Government Contractor Entities.”

Agticle 4.30d) is deleted in its entirety and restated:

“Id and if the Public Company pamicipates in the developrment of the
Comimercial Discovery, it shall be liable o the other CONTRACTOR
Entities 1o contribute its Governmient [nterest share of all Petroleurn Costs
incued on or after the First Comimercial Declaration Date, with the
cnception of amy Government [nterest share of any Petroloun Cost
attributable to the Government Casried Interest. The Public Company may
(through the CONTRACTOR) recover all such Petroleum Costs in
atcordance with Arcle 25, including the Petrolewm Costs which it has
reimbursed pursuam o Article 4. 3e) In oo circumstances will the Public
Company, as holder of the Government Interest, be liable for any bonus
pavable under this Contract in respect of the Governmeent Interest"”

Avrticles 4.9 through 4.1 | are deleted in their enticety and restated!

“49  The GOVERMMENT may cxercise the Option of Third Party Participation
gt apy time prior o and including 30 June 2001 by mominating 1o the
CONTRACTOR, in writing, the size of the Thied Party Interest and a
nominated company which!

(a) has adequate resownces and capacity to discharge the obligations of
a COMNTRACTOR Entity under this Contract and a Joint Operating
Agreement in respect of this Contract; and

() 5 in compliance with the standards and requircments of the OECD
Comvention on Combating Bribery of Forcign Public Officials in



4.0

Second Amendment Agreenwent — Akri-Bajecd

Internatkonal Business Transactions (&5 may be amended from time
b T |

Ir the GOVERMNMENT nominates a company o be a Thied Party
Participant in accosdance with Aricle 4.8 and the previous sentence of this

Article 4

A the GOVERMMENT may, at any time prior o and including 30

June 2011, withdraw the nomination for any season and neminate another
company 1o be the Thied Party Pamticipant. The GOVERNMENT may
withdraw a nominatien, ard make a further nomination, inaccordance with

this Article 4.9 amy number of fimes,

If the GOVERNMENT noeminates a Thind Party Participant in accordance
with Articles 4.8 and 4.9, that nominee will be the Thisd Party Participant.

CGovernment Carrbed Lnterest

41lA

4118

[T eitler:

(a}

(k)

thien

(%]

(¥l

on | July 2011, the GOYERNMENT has not nominated a Third
Parmy Participant pursaant fo Aricles 4.8 and 4.9; or

on | Jameary 2012, the GOYERNMENT s nomines to be the Third
Party Participant is not a CONTRACTOR Entity in accordance
switly the proceduse set out in Artiele 4.1200b) and Article 4.12{c);

the Partics shall procure that fifty per cent (30%:) of the Thied Party
Interest is assigned to the Non-Government Contractor Entities, &o
that cach WNWon-Government Contractor Entity  is assigned  a
proportion of such interest that comespomds with s peoportion of
the Mon-Ciovermment Contractor Enteties” Pamicipating Inderesi as
of | Januwary 2001 2; and

fifty per cemt (50%) of the Third Party Interest s, notwithstanding
the provisions of Aricle 39 or any other Article in ithis Contract,
awtomatically assigned o a Publie Company o be nominated by the
GOVERNMENT (the “Government Carried Inferest™)

If a Public Company holds the Government Carried Interest pursuant to
Article 4.11A, the Public Company will not have amy liability to the
CONTRACTOR Eatitics o contribute its Government Carried  Intesest
share of any expense. including Petroleum Costs and bonuses, wheneves

those expenses may be incurred. The Government Carvied Interest shase of

such expenses will ke the obligation of the Mon-Governmeni Coniracior

Entitics,

The Mon-Government Contractor Endities will be entitbed (through



4.11C

411D

411E

4.11F

Second Amendment Agreenwent — Akri-Bajecd

the CONTRACTOR) to recover the Governmsent Carried Interest share of
Petroleum Costs in accordance with Aricle 235,

The Government Carried Inferest i nod subject 0 redection pursuant to
Auticle 4,13 or any other provision of this Contract.,

If a Public Company holds the Government Carvied Interest pursuant to this
Avticle 4, the Public Company may, at its discretion, and without the consent
of the other CONTRACTOR Entities, assign part or all of the Government
Carnied Interest o a thivd party:

(a} which i3 another Public Company awthorised by the
GOVERNMENT: ar

i sehich is not a Public Company;

and the provisions of Ariecles 390, 392 and 393 shall not apply. In mo
cvent shall an assignment be made which would result in the assignor of
assignee olding less than a five per cent (3% participating inferest.

A Public Company that hoalds the Government Camied Interest pursuant to
this Arficle 4 will b individually and separately liable (and not jointly and
severally  ligble with the other CONTRACTOR Entiiics) 1o ihe
GOVERNMENT for any obligations, duties and liabilities under this
Contract as a CONTRACTOR Entity.  Any failure by such Public
Company to perfionm any obligation, or w satisfy any duty or liability, under
this Contract as o CONTRACTOR Entity will nod be considered a default
of the other CONTRACTOR Entities. The GOVERMMENT shall not
invoke swch failure as a reason to terminaie this Contract or io exercise any
other rights or remedies in respect of such failure chat may be available to it
The capacity of a Public Company as a CONTRACTOR Entity, as it may
arise pursuant to the provisions of this Contract, shall in no event cancel of
affeet the rights of the other CONTRACTOR Entitics 10 seck o settle a
dispute or to refer such dispute to arbitration or expent determination in
accordance with the provisions of Armicle 42,

Following any assignment by a Public Company of part or all of the
Government Camied Interest to a thied party 0 accordance with the
peovisions of Article 4.0 10

(a} an assignes which is another Public Company shall have the same
rights amd responsibilities held by the Public Company in relation ioe
the assigned intensst prior 1o the assignment; and

(b an assignee which is not a Public Company shall have the same
rights and seaponsibilities held by the Public Company set out in



Second Amendment Agrecment — Akni=Hajecl

Article 4.118, and shall be jointly and sewverally liable with the
othier CONTRACTOR Entitics.

411G Following any assignment by a Public Company of part or all of a
Covermment Carried Interest tooa third pary which is not a Public Company
in accordance with the provisions of Article 4110 the provisions of Articles
390, 392 and 391 shall apply to any subsequent assignment of such
interest.”

Capacity Bullding Favments

A7

Mew definitions are added in Arnicle 11 in the appropriate alphabetical order, as
Tl bows:

“Act is defined in Clawse 5.2,
Annsal Reconclliation Statement is defined in Arbicle 32.3.2(c).

Capacity Bullding Account means a segregated bank account with a reputable bank
in the name of, and maintained by, the GOYERNMENT, the sole purpose of which
13 e support and fnance cedain infrastreciure and capacity building projects o be
identified by the GOVERNMENT in its sole discretion in the Kurdistan Fegion,

Capacity Building Payment meons the amount of the Capacity Building Value.

Capacity Bullding Pavment Iostalments means cach obligation of a Charged Iicrest
Haolder o pay an amount oqual o te Capacity Building Yaluwe ativibuted 1o such
Charged lnterest Holder as provided by Asticle 323

Capacity Bullding Value mmeans, in respect of any period of determination: for cach
Charged Interest Holder, an amount in Dollars equal to the value, established in
accordance with Article 27, of forty per cent {440%5) of the Profit Petrolewim attributed
to such Charged Interest Hobder pursuant to this Contract as at any time and period of
determination.

Charged Interest means, until such time as the GOVERMMENT may exercise the
Crpticn of Government Participation pursuamt o Adicle 4.0, all or any pari of the
twonty per coemt {20%) participating interest in the Coniract deemied held by Gulf
Keystone as of the Effcctive Date. AL such time as the GOVERNMENT may
cuercise the Option of Govemment Participation, the Chasged [ntepest shall be
reduced in proportion to the size of the Government Interest, provided that in po
ewent shall the Government Interest nominated pursaant 1o Article 4.1 exceed twenty
per cent {20%6).

Charged Interest Holder means a CONTRACTOR Enitity ifand to the extent it is
the holder of a Charged Interest.  As of the Efective Date, Gulf Keystone is the only
Charged Interest Holder.



i

in

Second Amendment Agrecment - Akni-Bajeed

Charged Interest Holders Monthly Statement is defined in Article 323 2(a).
Loss or Expense is defined in Article 32.3.8(c).
Nom-Defanliing Condractor is defined in Aricle 32.3.91a).

Rights Sale means a sale, assignment, or other dispesal of the GOVERNMENT 5
rights 0 receive Capacity Building Payment Instalments from a Clarged  [nberesi
Haoldes, whether for a lump sum payment of in instalment payments, and whether the
puirchaser assumes all pavisent risk and all nsk ag to the amount of Capacity Building
Payroent Instalments, or etherwise.

Second Amendment Agreement means the Second Amendment Agreement
berween the Government, Kalegran and Gulf Keystone dated 1 Awguase 200107

In Article 1614, afier the words in the first sentence “The GOVERNMENT and™ the
following is inserved: ™, in the case of the Charged Interest Holder, subject to Aricles
323.7{a) and {b},".

I Article 26,9, the Tollowing sentence iz added 10 the end of the Aricle:

“Motwithstanding the ofher provisions of this Article 2609, where a Charged [nterest
Haolder i3 in breach of any of s obligations in respect of the payment of Capacity
Building Payment Instabments under Article 32,3, the GOYERNMENT will have the
rights set forth in Articles 32.3.7 theough 32397

Articles 271 and 37 .2, and Paragraphs 7 and 8, are amended by adding, after the wosd
“erter™ in cach stance in each Article and Paragraph, the woeds “and Month™; and
i Paragraph 7.2, the words “twennv-one {21 are debeted and replaced by “ren (10

Article 274 is deleted and restated i s entinety:

“By the teath (10"} day of each Month, the CONTRACTOR shall provide a statement
o the GOVERMMENT showing the CONTRACTOR s calculations of the value of
Petrobeum produced and sold from the Comteact Arca for the previows Month.  Such
ataremient shall inchide the following mformation:

(a) quaniitics of Crude O sold by the CONTRACTOR Eniities during the
preceding  Month  constitutineg  Arm™s Length  Sales  together  with

comesponding sale prices;

i) quaniitics of Crude Oil sold by the CONTRACTOR Entities during the
preceding Momth that do pot fall i the category sefesred 1o in paragraph {a)
above, Wooether with sale prices applicd during such Month;

fc) inventory o storage belonging o the CONTRACTOR Entitics at the
beginning and at the end of the Moath: and



)

113

114

Second Amendment Agrecment — Akni=Hajecl

(i quantities of Matural Gas aold by the CONTRACTOR Entitics and the
GOVERNMENT together with sale prices realised.

Concurrently with the delivery of the monthly staterent, the CONTRACTOR shall
deliver the Charged Interest Holders Monthly Statement to the GOVERMNMENT as
provided in Aricle 32.3 2(a)"

In Article 291, after the words “shall be in Dollars and shall™, the following words are
added:

“pxcept as provided in the next sentence and Acticles 32311 through 32313,
and the following sentence is added at the end of Article 2. 1:

“The right of offsct provided in this Article 291 will mot apply in respect of the
obligation of a Charged Interest Holder to make Capacity Building Payoeents as further
provided in Aricles 32.3.1 | through 32,3137

I Article 32, Articles 32,1 and 32.2 are deleted in their entiredy and restated:

“Slgmature Bonus

321 The GOYVERMNMENT required the CONTRACTOR, as a condition of
cntering into the Coniract, 1o pay o the GOVERNMENT a signature bomas
of fen millien Dollars (US 31000000005 Signature Bonus™) and the
GOVERNMENT confirms timely receipn of the Signature Bonus.

Capacity Bullding Bonus

322 The GOWERNMENT required the CONTRACTOR, as a condition of
entering inio the Contract, w pay 0 the GOVERNMENT a capacity
building bonug of fifteen million Dollass (US S150060,000) {“Capacity
Bullding Bonuws™) and the GOYERMMENT confinns tirsely receipt of the
Capacity Building Bonuws.”

Aonew Article 32.3 is added as follows:

“Capacity Bullding Pavments

323 Each Charged Interest Holder is bound by the provisions of this Aricle,

3231 The obligations of a CONTRACTOR Eniity, to the extent it is a
Charged Interest Holder, as et forth in this Acticle 323, attach 1o,
and may not be severed from, the Charged Interest.

3232 Inrespect of the Capacity Building Pavment [nstalinents:



{a)

{b)

Second Amendment Agreement — Akri-Bijeed

on or before the temh (10™) day of each Month, in the
Development Period, the CONTRACTOR zhall provide to
the GOVERMMENT, together with the menthly prodieciion
sfatement prepared by the CONTRACTOR in accordance
with Article 274 and Paragraph &1 and the monthly valwatkion
statement in accordance with Aricle 23 and Paragraph 7.1, a
smtement  {the  “Charged Interest  Holders MMonthly
Statement ") setting out the CONTRACTOR s caleulation of
the Capacity Building Value atiributable o each Charged
Interest Holder for the preceding Month, In each Charged
Interest Holders Monthly Statement, the CONTRACTOR
shall detail each fem faken into account i making its
calculation of the amounts due from each Charged Interest
Halder, the quantitics of Profit Petrofeum produced during the
Moath covered by such Charged Intercst Holders Monthly
Statement, the volumes of such production sold, the Capacity
Building Value attributed te such sales, and the Capacity
Building Payment Instalments required 1o be paid with reapect
thereto by each Charged Interest Holder,

an the same date on which the CONTRACTOR provides the
Charged  Intercst  Holders  Monthly Statemeni o the
GOVERNMENT in acoordance with Article 323 2a), each
Charged Interest Holder shall pay (except as peovided in the
next sentence] the Capacity Building Payment Instalment as
shown as owed by such Charged Inferest Holder in the
Charged Inferest Holders Moanthly Statement. IF:

(1) a Charged Interest Holder has sold its Profit Petrolewm fo
(i} the GOVERMNMENT or a Public Company jor a
company of an entity owned and controlled, direcily or
indirecily, by a Public Cormpany or the GOVERNMENT).
(iif the Sate il Marketing Organisation (SOMCO) or any
cntity owned and controlled By the Govesnment of lrag; and
il

(20 any sach counterpamy as idemified in (1) has oot paid in
full the Charged Interest Hobder for the Petrolewn lifted by
such entity, them:

{31 the Charged Intercst Holder is only obligated o pay the
Capacity Building Pavesent when, if, and o the extent the
Charged Inferest Holder has receiwed payment by such
COUTHETPary.

I



[}

d)

lel

Second Amendment Agreement — Akri-Bajee]

The preceding sentence docs not apply with respect 1o, and
to the extant of sales of a Charged Interest Holder™s Profit
Petrobeum to any ather counterpartics;

within thirty (30) calendar davs following the date on which
the CONTRACTOR delivered the Final End-of-Yecas
Sratemcnt to the GOYVERNMENT for cach Calendar Year in
accordance with Article 26,13 and Paragraph 10, and based on
the information in such Final End-of-Year Statement, the
CONTRACTOR shall provide to the GOVERMMENT in
respect of  each Charged Interest Helder, & wribten
reconciliation of the aggregate amount of the Capacity
Building Value and the aggregaie payments of the Capacity
Building Payment Instalments during such Calendar Year
period {the “Annuwal Reconciliation Statement’™);

if the resulis of an Anmwal Reconciliation Statement show that
a Charged Inmterest Holder has, in the aggregate over the
Calendar Year period covered by the Annual Reconciliation
Statement, made Capacity Building Payment [nstalieents in an
amount less than the agoregate Capacity Building WValue
atiributed f0 such Charged Interest Holder during such
Calendar Year period, such Charged Interest Holder shall pay
{subject to the same cxcepiion as provided in the second amd
third sestences of Article 32.3.2(b)} the amount of the
underpayment  as  shown in the Annual  Reconciliation
Statement within thinky (30) calendar days following the same
date the CONTRACTOR delivered the Annual Beconciliation
Statement to the GOVERNMENT:

if the resulis of an Anmeal Reconciliation Statement show that
a Charged Imterest Holder has, in the aggregaic over the
Calendar Year period covered by the Annmual Feconciliation
Stafement, made Capacity Building Pavment Insialmenis in
excess of the Capacity Building Value attributed to it during
such Calendar Year peried, and if and to the exient the
GOVERNMENT has agreed with the CONTRACTOR amd
the affected Charged Interest Holder in respect of the amount
of such overpayvment, such Charged Inferest Holder may
deduct  such  overpayment  to the  extent  that  the
GOVERNMENT has agreed with the amount of such
overpayment from the next following pavinenis of Capacity
Building Payvment [nstalments. In no event will a Charged
[tercst Holder e entitled to deduct more than fifteen per cent
(13%) of the amownt otherwise pavable from the next
following  payments of  Capacity  Building  Payiment

1l



()

gl

Second Amendment Agreement — Akni-Bajecl

Instalenis.  The right of set-off against Capacity Building
Payment [nstalments will be a Charged Iinterest Holder™s onlly
remiedy  in orespect of  amy  overpayment, and  the
GOVERNMENT will have no obligation 1o make amy
reitnbursement or other compensating  paviments o the
Charged Interest Holder,

if a Charged Interest Holder fails o pav all or parn of a
Capacity Building Payment when dwe, the Charged Intesest
Holder shall pay interest on the unpaid amount &l an annual
rate of LIBOR plus twoe per cont (2%) compounded monibly
from and including the date the payment was dwe to, but not
including the date paid, and

if any Capacity Building Payment is due 1o be paid tw the
GOVERNMENT on a day that is either net a banking day in
gither the place where the Capacity Bailding Account is
maintained, or the lecation of the financial institution through
which a Charged Inferest Holder will make such payment, then
the Capacity Building Pavement will be due on the next
following banking day., A “hanking dav™ iz a day {other than
a Satueday, Sumday, of public holiday) on which banks are
apen for genceal business in the specified locations,

Capacity Bullding Account

32353 The GOVERNMENT shall:

Righis Sale

aj

catablish and maintain the Capacity Building Account: and

ib) deposit all Capacity Buoilding Payments received by the

GOVERNMENT into the Capacity Building Acceount

3234 The GOVERMMENT may enier into a Righis Sale without the
consent of the CONTRACTOR or any CONTRACTOR Entity.

separate Liability

3235

Each Charged Interest Holder is separately liable fand not joianily

amd severally liable with any other Charged Interest Holder) 1o the
GOVERNMENT for its obligations, duties amd liabilities under
this Article 32.3. A CONTRACTOR Entity that is not a Charged
Tnterest Holder will have no liahilicy o the GOVERNMENT for
amy claim by the GOVERNMENT arising out of or related 1o the



L H

Second Amendment Agreement — Akri-Bajecd

breach of any Charged Interest Holder's obligations under this
Arricle 32,3

A CONTRACTOR Eniiiy that is ned a Charged Inferest Holder
shall have no lability 10 the Governmeent o any Charged Interest
Halder for any claimn by the GOYVERNMENT or any Charged
[mberest Holder regarding information contained in:

faj

i

<l

id)

the  monthly  peoduction  statement  prepared by the
CONTRACTOR in accordance with Article 274 amd
Paragraph &.1;

the Charged Interest Holdess Monthly Statement;

the Annual Reconciliation Statement;, o

the Final End-of-Y car Statement;

10 the extent such information is used for purposes of Aricle 325,
provided that such CONTRACTOR Emity has used ifs reasonable
crdeavours in the preparaiion of each such statemeni

Breach: lndemmiiy

3137

(&) IT a Charged Interesi Hoelder fails to pay a Capacity Building

il

Paymeni in full when due. the GOVERNMENT will,
notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, amy
lifting agreernent, any wales o marketing agrecmbent, of amy
other agreement, awtomatically be entitled on not less than
sixty (60 days prior motice to the defaulting Charged Intercst
Halder and the CONTRACTOR in the case of the fist
defauli, and not less than thirty (300 days in the case of any
subsequent defauli, to:

(11 lifi, ad the Delivery Point or at such other poind as the
GOVERNMENT may decide, up to forty per cent (40%:)
of such defauliing Charged Interest Holder's  Frofi
Petrolewm; and

(3 continwe fo lift up o fomy per cent (M%) of quch
defaulting Charged Inerest Holder's Profit Petroleum for
the remainder of the Development Period.

A defaulting Charged Imterest Holder will have a single cure
period of thirty {30} davs caly in pespect of its first defaule. IF
the defaulting Charged Interest Holder pays the defaulied
Capacity Building Fayments in full plus inerest in accordance
with Article 32301 in such thiety (30) day period, the

13



238

32319

Second Amendment Agreement — Akni-Bajecl

GOVERNMENT shall nod exercise its lifiing rights wisder this
Agticle 3237 in respeet of such defaulting Charged Interest
Hoelder. In the case of any  subsequent  defaolt, the
GOVERNMENT may exercise its right to Lift whether or not
the defaulting Charged Interest Holder cures ity default in the
thirey {30} day notice period.

The lifting rights of the GOVERMMENT pursuant 1o Aricle
3237 are exercisable by way of set-off, without first resom o fegal
process, and withowt any  liability or elaims of the defaulting
Charged Inferest Holder, the COMTRACTOR, the Operator, or
any other Person, and regardless of any provisions of any lifting
agreement or provision of a joint operating agreement or any odher
agroement o which the CONTRACTOR or a defaulting Charged
[nterest Holder is a party. The CONTRACTOR shall cnsure that
all agreemenis in respect of the lifting or sale of Petroleum reflect
the GOYERNMENT s priedity rights as set forih in Article 32.3.7
and this Adrticle 3238,

(a} A defaulting Charged Intercsi Holder shall indeminify the
GOVERNMENT and cach CONTRACTOR Entity that is
et a Charged  Interest Holder (3@ *Non-Defaalting
Comtractor™) from any Loss or Expense (as defined in Aricle
I2.3.% ), below) that may in any way arise fbom the exercise
by the GOVERNMENT of its righis v respect of such
defauliing Charged Interest Holder under Ariicles 32.3.7 and
A238, provided that a defauliing Charged Interest Holder
shall not be liable to indemnify a Non-Defaulting Coniracior
pursuant i this Aricle 32.3.%a) o the extent that the lifiing
righta of the GOVERNMENT pursuant to Aricle 3237
becomie excrcisable as a direet result of:

{11 the actiens or omissicns of swch  Mon-Defauliing
Condractor {unless such Mon-Deefaulting Contracior s
required by applicable law or purspant o a coniract o
which the Charged [nterest Holder is a party fo underiake
such actions or make such omissions, i which case a
defaulting Charged Interest Holder shall indemnify a Mon-
Defaulting Contractor pursuant o this Article 32.3.%ah:
o

(21 the neglipence or wilful misconduct of such MNen-
Trefaulting Coniractor,

14



Second Amendment Agreement — Akni-Bajecl

i1 The GOVERNMENT or any Mon-Defaulting Contractor will
refain conteel over the defence of, and any resolution oF
setilement  relafing  to, such Loss of Expense of the
GOVERNMENT or any MNon-Defauliing  Coniracior [as
applicable). A defauling Charged [nterest Holder shall
copperate with the GOVERNMENT or any MNon-Defaulting
Contractor snd provide reasonable assistance in defending amy
claims against the GOVERMMENT or any Non-Defaulting
Contracton.

(ch "Loss or Expense”™ means any liability, loss, claim, setilement
payment, cost oand expense, interest, award, judzmient,
damages (including punitive damagea), diminution in value,
fees or other charge and, 10 the extent permitted by applicable
law, any coun filing fee, court cost, achitration fee of oSt
wilness fee, and each other fee and cost of investigating and
defending or asserting a claim for indemnification, including
attormeys” Tees, other professionals” Fees, and dishursemients;
bt does nod include conseguential damages, A claim sei Forth
in a potice from the GINWVERNMENT or any Mon-Defauliing
Contractor {as applicable) 1o a defavlting Charged Intesest
Haolder will be conclusively deemed a Loss or Expense if the
Charged  Imterest Haolder  fails w dispute the
GOVERNMENT s o0 any Mon-Defaulting Contractor’s [as
applicable) liability by the end of a thimy (30% day pericd
following  the effective date of the notice from  the
GOVERNMENT or any MNon-Defauliing Confracior  (as
applicable). The Charged Interest Holder shall prompdly pay
the deemed Loss or Expense on demansd.

32310 The GOVERNMENT s nghis under Articles 1237 through
32.3% are not exclusive amnd are withowt pegjudice o the
GOVERNMENT s tenmination rights under Article 45, A default
by a Charged Imterest Holder under this Article 32 will not
constitute a default by the CONTRACTOR under Article 45 1ia).

Favments: Mo Set-off or Deduction

32311 Except as provided in Article 32 3.2{(¢) and notwithstanding any
provision in this Contract o the contrary, each Charged Interest
Haxlder shall pay all Capacity Building Pavimenis without (and free
amd clear of any deduction foe) set-ofT or counterclaim.

32.3.12 Each Charged Interesi Holder ackmowledges and accepis that a
fundamental principle of this Article 323 s that such Charged
Inberest Helder most pay the Capacity Building Payments owed by



32.3.13

Second Amendment Agreement — Akn-Hajecl

it as and when reguired.  Accoedingly, in respect of its obligations
under this Amicle 323 only and except as provided in Amticle
A2 3. e, cach Charged Interesd Holder hereby waives any right to
raise by way of set off or invoke as a defence o its obligations w
pay Capacity Building Payments pursuant o this Ardicle 333,
whether in law or equity, any failure by the GOYVERNMENT or
any COMNTRACTOR Entity to pay amounts due and owing under
the Contract of any alleged claim that such Charged Interest Holder
may have against the GOVERNMENT, the Operator, any other
CONTRACTOR Entity, of any other Person, whether such claim
arises under or relates o this Contract or cdherwise.

Each Charged Interest Holder shall make Capacity Building
Payments to the GOVERNMENT by wire ransfer of immediately
available funds in Dollars in scomprdance with wire Instreetions
provided by the GOVERNMENT. The making of anv payments
by a Charged Interest Holder under this Aricle 323, or the
accepiance or use of any payments by the GOVERMNMENT, docs
nod ompair the rghis of such Charged Inferest Holder oe the
GOVERNMENT wnder Armicle 153 Any dispuie between the
GOVERNMENT and a Charged [nresest Holder in sespect of the
calculation of cach of the Capacity Building Value and the
Capacity Building Pavrent due with respect thereto, is subject 1o
Article 15.9.

Asslenment, Reversbon

234

fap If a Charged Interest Holder assigns and novates all or any part
of its Charged Interest, the assignee will be a Charged Interest
Hexlder b the extent of such assignment and novation.

fby If (i} a Charged Interest Holder withdraws as a
CONTRACTOR  Entity, o {ii} the GOVERNMENT
terminates a Charged Interesi Holder as a CONTRACTOR
Endity; and if in the cases of elauses (i) or (i) all or part of the
Charged Inierest of the Charged Intesest Holder is cither
assigned  and  oovated o revers o the  semaining
CONTRACTOR Entities as provided in Article 45, then, in
cither suwch  case, such  assignees of  each  remaining
CONTRACTOR Entity, as the case may be, will be a
Charged Inferest Hoelder to the extent of such assignment amd
mpvation or reversion, as o applicable, provided ihat  the
withdeawing or tenninating Charged Inierest Holder will be
aolely lighle for any wnpaid Capacity Building Pavioenis
attributable to its Charged Interest prior to the date of
withdraval or termiisation.

I 6



315

116

37

L1

11

Second Amendment Agrecment — Akn-Bajeel

In Article 32:

fal the existing Articke 32.3 is renumbered “32.47,
Il the exisfing Article 32.4 s renumbered “32.5";
ch the existing Article 325 is renumbered “32.67,

{di the existing Articke 32,6 i renumbered “32.7, and in that Adicle, after the
waord “Bonus”, the wosds “or payment” are added; and

(e} the existing Artiche 32.7 is renumbered “32.8"7, and in that Article:
{i after the word “bonus”, the woeds “or payment’ are added; and

{ii} the words “or by banker's draft and on receipt thereof the
GOVERNMENT shall fortheith issue a written receipt o the
CONTRACTOR duly executed by the Minister of Matueal
Resources of the GOVERMMENT or such other officer of the
GOVERNMENT who shall be duly authorised o issee such
receipt under Kurdistan Region Law™ are deleted.

In Article 41, the followeng i3 added at the end of the Article:

“Motwithstamding  the foregoing, this Article 41 will not apply  to  the
GOVERNMENT in respect of any claim or proceeding ansing oot of or related to
the exercize of rights by the GOVERMMENT as set forih in Arficles 32.3.7 ihrough
2310y in respect of which the GOVERNMENT expressly reserves all sovercign

imirmmities "

[ Asticle 42,1, the following sentence is added at the end of the first sentence:

“This Article 421 does oot apply to any Dispute arising out of, or relating o, the
exercise of rights by the GOVERNMMENT. as set forth in Aricle 3237, which

Diisputes shall, except only as proveded in Aricle 32.3.13, be subject o the exclusive
Jurisdiction of the courts of the Kurdistan Region located in Erbil.”

I Article 45,6, after *31.)" is added 32,37,
The following further amendments are made:

{a) in the definition of “First Commercial Declaration Date™ in Article 1.1,
“4.17 15 deleted and replaced with ©4.27,

i in the definitien of “Production Bonus™ in Article 1.1, the wornds 323 o
A2.4" are replaced with “32.4 or 3257

{ch in Paragraph 3.0.9, the words “with the excepiion of Taxes described in
Avticle 31.2) and bonus pavinents’ are deleted and replaced with "with the

17



Second Amendment Agreement — Akri-Bajeed

cxception of Taxes (described in Amicle 3120, bonus payments, Capacity
Building Paviments, and any other payments”,

(d) in Paragraphs 4.4 and 13.3.2{h), after the word “bonuses™ in each instance,
*, Capacity Building Payments, of other paymenis” is added;

(e} the keading for Article 32 is deleted and restated:
“ARTICLE 3% - BONUSES: CAPACITY BUILDING PAYMENTS™; and

(fl in Acticle 396, the following is added at the end of the sentence following the
wiornds “Anicke 4™

“and Articls 3237

320 I Amicle 44, 1, under the existing heading “To the CONTRACTOR™:

(a} ihe existing notice provision for Kalegran is debeded in its entirety and sestabed
ag firllows:

“To Kalegran:

Actention: Director, Kalegran Lid,

MAdddress: 39-6] Acropols Avenue, 3od Flor, Office 301, Strovolos, 2002, Micosia
Cyprus
Copy te: MOL Hungarian 06l and Gas Ple.
18 Okidber Huszonharmadika Street
1117 Budapesi, Hungary
Agim: M, Adtila Somfai
Email: asomfaid@mol hu": and

(b ithe Follewing notice provision is added:
“To Gulf Keysione:

Adtentlon: Chicf Executive Officer

Address: Miloer House, 18 Paddiament Street, PO, Box HM 1560, Hamilion HAM
FX, Bermuda

Copy to: Chiel Exccutive Officer, oo Gulf Keystone Petrodeum (UK) Limited, |
Berkeley Street, London W I ISTES

Emall: tkozeligulikeysione. com™,

4. REFRESENTATIONS

4.1 The Govemnment represents that KEPCO has o Claims against Kalegran or Gulf
Keystone in, arising oul of, or relating o the Conract or Petrobeum Operations im the
Contract Area.

| &



4.2

Second Amendment Agrecment — Akn-Bajeel

Kalegran and Gulf Keystone, cach severally for itself, represents that:

4.2

4.2.2

4213

d.24

415

4.1a

its eniry into and performance of this Agreement by it have been authorised
by all necossary company actioan;

this Agreement constitutes a valid, legal, and binding agrecment of it

it has received all authorisations and consents required under the lavw, under
which it is organised that are or will be necessary for the eniry inio and
performance by it, and the validity and enforceakility against it, of this
Agreciment,

cxcepl as provided in the next sentence, there is no law or agrecment to
which it is a party that cenflicts with or prevents entry into, delivery, and
performeance by it of, or calls into guestion the wvalidity, legality and
enforceability against it of, this Agreemment. No representation is made in
respect of the laws of the Kurdisian Region or Irag;

it is not a party ©oany administrative or judicial proceeding, litigation, or
arbitration that could affect the validity or enforccability of this Agreemcnt as
io it and

neither it nor amy of s Affilintes has made, offercd, or authorized {and [sas not
agreed o make and does ot expect will be madey, with respect to the matters
which are the subject of this Agrecment or the Contract, any payment, gift
proanise of ather advantage, whether divectly or through any other Person, to
of for the use or benefit of any public official {Le, any person hokling a
legislative, administrative or judicial office, incliding any person emphoyed
by or acting on behalf of the Govermment) or any polifical party or political
pary official or candidaic for office, where such payment, gift, promise o0
advantage violates (i) the laws of the Kurdistan Region or of Irag. Gii) the laws
of the place of its incorporatien or its principal place of business, of (i) te
principbes described in the Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign
Public Officials in Imernaticnal Business Transactions, signed in Paris on 17
December 1997, which emered fmto force on |3 Febouwary 990, and the
Convention's Commentaries. Mo pat of its pamicipating  interest under
fincluding any profis it may decve in respect of ) the Contract 18 held {(or 10 bk
held pursuant fo this Agreement) or payable te, directly or indirectly, w0 or for
the benefit (direcily or indirectly) of any public official or any political pamy
of political pamy official or candidate for office of the Kurdistan Region or
Irag.

K]



Second Amenidment Agreement — Akri=Hajeel

GENERAL PROVISIONS

5.1

&2

3

£d

E5

L.

Articles 36 (Mnformation and Coniffdentialiiy), 39 (Assigemend aond Change of
Comtrad), 41 {Wadver of Soversign Toeieeing), 421 (Negpotanton, Mediofon amnd
Arlrirweton), and 44 (Novces) of the Contract shall apply to this Agrecment,

This Agreement does not create any rght wisder the Coniracts (Righis of Third
Partics) Act 1999 (the “Act™) that is enforecable by any Person who is not a pacty.
The Parties may rescind or vary the terms of this Agreement without notice 1o of the
consent of any third party as defined by the Act.

This Agrecrsent constitutes the final, complete and exclusive expeession of the
Parties” agreement on the matters confained in this Agreement. All prior amd
contemporaneous negotiations and agrecienis between the Parties on the matiers
containgd in this Agreement are expressly merged inio amd superseded by this
Agregment. The provisions of dhis Agreement may not be explained, supplemenied
or qualified through evidesce of rade usage or a prior course of dealings, In entering
into this Agreement, neither Pamy has relied upon any statement, repecescitation,
warraniy or agrecinent of the other party except for those expressly contained in this
Agreemeent.  There are no conditions precedemt o the effectiveness of this
Agreemsent, other than these expressly stated in this Agrecrent.

Each Party shall timvely exercise all commercially reasonable endeavours to take, or
cause o be taken, all actions necessary o desirable @ consummate and make
cffective the transactions this Agreement contemplaes.

The Pariies may amend this Agreement only by a writben agreemend of the Parties that
identifies itself as an amendment o this Agrcement. The Parfies may waive any
provision i his Agreement only by a writing execated by the Pary against whom the
waiver is sought 1o be enforced. Ay amendment, waiver, or eonsent signed by the
Minister of Matwral Resources s binding on the Government. Mo failure or delay in
exercising any right or semedy, or i requirimg the satisfaction of any condition, wnder
this Agreenwemt by a Party, and no act, omission of course of dealing between any of
the Parties, wall operate as a wakver of estoppel of any right, remedy, or condition. A
walver made in writing on one occasion will be effective only in that mstance and only
for the purpese stated. A waiver once given is not o be constried as a waiver on any
Future eccasion, Mo waiver or amendment in respect of this Agreement will eonstitute
a waiver or amendmsent of any other agreement between the Parties.

The Partics may execute this Agreement in three counterpars, cach of which
constitutes an original, and all of which, collectively, constitute only one agreement.
The signatures of all of the Partics need nod appear on the same counterpart, and
delivery of an executed counterpart signature page by facsimile or clectronic scan is
as effective as executing and delivering this Agreement in the presence of the other
Parties, This Agreement is effective upon delivery of one executed counterpart From
cach Party fo the other Parties. In proving this Agreement, a Party must peoduce or
account only For the executed counterpart of the Party 1o be charged.



-

ER

Second Amendment Agreement — Akn-Rajecl

If this Agreement is reasonably proven o have been obtained o violation of Kusdistan
Region Law or the laws of leag concerning corruption, this Agrecnsent shall be decimed
winid el Bieditien,

This Agreement (and any non-contracteal obligations arising out of of in connection
with it} is governed by English Law,

[Signatuse page filkows. )



Srcond Amendmenl Apreerncnl — Akn-Rijeel

For znd an behalf of Gulf Keystone Petralesm International Lemited:

Sigrature. ... g

Fior wnd on behinl of Kalepran Lid.:

L1711 T S R B ERETAM o n b0 m b s s dnmnd v v

DI <. . m il ey i o B IEITIE: o e e e ememnn s e s o gmen

Far sad on bebollof the Kuedistan Ragional Governnsont of Drag:

Prino Minister Miniser of Maram| Hesonarces
Kurdistmy Regiomal Govemmient Faunlizstan Regiomal Governmsent
On behalf of the Regional Council for B Ol aml  Oa Baehmll ot the Mindsier of Mahies]

Craes A fTnirs of the EKwndisten Region — Trag Rosmeress li the Kurdissnm Beghon
M W, e i i e B i s e e

Eprhoam Salih Asghii Havwrarmi

[Sigontare page to the Aliri-lijeel Secomd Amerdiment Agreement|

P



Second Amendment Agreenent — Akri-Bijeel

For ard on behalf of Guif Kevstone Petroleam International Limdted:

Signature. ...,
{11 o R SRR e % LB
Pqymied;,

Foor and o behall'of Kalegran L.

EHEI'IIIII.SI: Mfﬂ‘% E-ignutur:..-.A.-

Title: .. PO PENEY - N ~ET Tite: . AT DE ‘-.E.F.:f@_".:??ﬁ{.'ﬁ'
Name-.. DB FERLIC, FRIMNC nvame:. FTHL R SoMFA

For amd on behil{of the Kurdisian Begional Govermment of Drag:

Prime Minister Minister of Matural Resources
Bouardistan Regional Government Bourdistan Regional Governmenl

Cin behal Eof the Regional Coungil for the Odl and o behalf of the Ministry of Tatural
Cins Affnirs of the Kurdisian Region — Irag Resources in the kurdistan Region
SHEIAIUTES i rs e e e AR PMELURG Sch covmcomm s s B sk
Barham Salih Ashai Hawrami

[Signature page to the Akri-Bijeed Second Amendment Agrecment.)



Second Armendment Agreement < Adri-Bijes

For and on behalf of Gall Keystone Petroleam [nternational Limited:

T LT

TiRbes oo onsmnrsnrnnraneen
I L e i e il et

For and on behall of Kalegran Lid,:

RN et e A e e o b 1L
Titke: = 4 2 " 1! AR R R R T e
IR v i s MR o e e

For and on bekalf of the Kaordistan Regional Geverament of Lrag:

Prime Minister Minister of Natural Resources
Eurdistan Regional Government Eurdistan Regional Government
Ok behalf of the Regional Council for the Oil and  On behalf of the Ministry of Batural

(ias Affirs of the Kyedistan Region — Trag Resources in the Kordistan Region

Signatare:. . =
Barham Salih Ashti Hawrami

[Signature page to the Akri-Bijeel Second Amendment Agreement. |

22




